Date:

May 17, 2022

To:

Interested Person

From:

Marguerite Feuersanger, Land Use Services
503-823-7619 / Marguerite.Feuersanger@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved with conditions a proposal in your
neighborhood. The mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision. The
reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 22-121800 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Robin Scholetzky
Urbanlens Planning LLC
3439 SE Hawthorne, Suite 215
Portland, OR 97214
robin@urbanlensplanning.net

971-706-8720

Owner:

Weldone 5949 LLC
3024 NE 24th Ave
Portland, OR 97212

Site Address:

5949 NE 30TH AVE

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 37 LOT 5-8, IRVINGTON PK
R421313250
1N1E13CD 09300
2433

Site Address:

5949 NE 30TH AVE

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 37 LOT 5-8, IRVINGTON PK
R421313250
1N1E13CD 09300
2433

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Concordia, contact Ben Taylor at landuse@concordiapdx.org
Soul District Business Association, contact at info@nnebaportland.org
Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods, contact at info@necoalition.org
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Zoning:

CM1h, Commercial/Mixed-Use 1 zone, and within the Aircraft Landing
(h) overlay zone

Case Type:
Procedure:

AD, Adjustment Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.

Proposal:
A new daycare tenant is proposed on the site (the prior business was an office
use). The Zoning Code requires new uses to provide the minimum required amount of vehicle
and bicycle parking. For the daycare use and the existing 8,000 square-foot building, at least
16 vehicle spaces are required (day care uses require at least 1 vehicle space for every 500
square feet of building area). Minimum required vehicle parking can be reduced by 25 percent
if 5 additional bicycle parking spaces are provided (Section 33.266.110). Note that the site is
not considered “well-served” by transit, as existing bus lines are located more than 500 feet
from the site.
Existing vehicle parking is on the east portion of the site adjacent to NE 30th Avenue, but these
spaces require vehicles to back out over the sidewalk. Current regulations, however, require
that the parking be designed so a vehicle can enter and exit the site in a forward motion.
Because the building occupies most of the site, limited area is available to reconfigure the
parking area and add driveway aisles for the required parking spaces.
The proposed daycare use requires 3 long-term (for employees) and 2 short-term (for visitors)
bicycle parking spaces. To help mitigate for the loss of vehicles spaces, the applicant proposes
a total of 13 bicycle parking spaces: 3 long-term (within the building) and 10 short-term
(outside the building adjacent to NE 30th).
The site’s existing vehicle parking area will be replaced with a children’s play area, stormwater
planter, landscaping, trash/recycling area, and bicycle parking, as shown on the attached site
plan. The public sidewalk and curb along the site’s frontage with NE 30th Avenue will be
restored, effectively adding on-street parking spaces. Changes are proposed to the building’s
east elevation only, as shown on the attached building elevation.
Based on the above conditions and regulations, the applicant requests an Adjustment to waive
the minimum required vehicle parking spaces, from 16 to zero (Section 33.266.110.B and
Standard A of Table 266-2).
Relevant Approval Criteria:
To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The relevant
criteria are found in Section 33.805.040.A through F.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The 10,700 site is located at the southwest corner of NE 30st Avenue and
NE Ainsworth Street. A narrow alleyway is adjacent to the site’s south property line. A onestory 8,000 square-foot commercial building occupies most of the site, with the exception of an
open surface parking area adjacent to NE 30th. The curb cut (vehicle driveway) extends along
most of the NE 30th frontage, allowing for side-by-side “head-in” parking spaces on the site.
There is no landscaping on the site.
The site is part of a small commercial node that extends along both sides of NE Ainsworth,
between NE 29th and NE 31st Avenues. Residential areas surround this node and are generally
developed with single-dwelling residences that date from the early 1900s. Northeast Ainsworth
Street is designated as a Neighborhood Collector street. Its improvements are distinguished
with a wide center median strip containing a row of mature trees that separate the two traffic
lanes. Streets in the area are developed with curbs, sidewalks, and planting strips. The
neighborhood blocks measure approximately 200 feet east-west and 600 feet north-south.
Most blocks, including the subject block, are platted with narrow north-south alleyways.
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Zoning: The site has the following zoning designations:
•

Commercial/Mixed Use 1 (CM1) zone is a small-scale zone intended for sites in
dispersed mixed use nodes within lower density residential areas, as well as on
neighborhood corridors and at the edges of neighborhood centers, town centers and
regional centers. The zone is also appropriate in core commercial areas of centers in
locations where older commercial storefront buildings of 1 to 2 stories are predominant.
This zone allows a mix of commercial and residential uses. The size of commercial uses
is limited to minimize impacts on surrounding residential areas. Buildings in this zone
will generally be up to three stories tall. Development is intended to be pedestrianoriented and compatible with the scale and characteristics of adjacent residentially
zoned areas or low-rise commercial areas.

•

The Aircraft Landing (h) Overlay Zone provides safer operating conditions for aircraft in
the vicinity of Portland International Airport by limiting the height of structures,
vegetation, and construction equipment.

Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed April 11, 2022. The
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
• Water Bureau (Exhibit E-3);
• Fire Bureau (Exhibit E-4); and
• Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E-5).
The Bureau of Environmental Services has no objection to the proposal but notes stormwater
requirements that will apply during the building permit review (Exhibit E-1).
The Bureau of Transportation Engineering has no objection to the proposal and provided
detailed analysis of the site and proposal (Exhibit E-2). Their comments and findings are part
of the Adjustment approval criteria findings of this report.
The Life Safety Commercial Plan Review Section has no objection to the proposal but notes that
a building permit is required, and possibly a change of occupancy classification, for the
proposed scope of work (Exhibit E-6).
Neighborhood Review: Four written responses were received in response to the proposal. All
responses expressed support for the proposed daycare (Exhibits F-1, F-2, F-3, and F-4).
ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments)
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would
preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and
allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue providing certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
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A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The purpose of the minimum required parking spaces standard is found in
Section 33.266.110.A:

The purpose of required parking spaces is to provide enough on-site parking to
accommodate the majority of traffic generated by the range of uses which might locate at
the site over time. Sites that are located in close proximity to transit, have good street
connectivity, and good pedestrian facilities may need little or no off-street parking. Parking
requirements should be balanced with an active pedestrian network to minimize pedestrian,
bicycle and vehicle conflicts as much as possible. Transit-supportive plazas and bicycle
parking may be substituted for some required parking on a site to encourage transit use and
bicycling by employees and visitors to the site. The required parking numbers correspond to
broad use categories, not specific uses, in response to this long term emphasis. Provision of
carpool parking, and locating it close to the building entrance, will encourage carpool use.

The following comments are from the Bureau of Transportation staff (PBOT, Exhibit E-2):
The subject site is within an area where the street grid is intact, streets are paved, and
sidewalks are present. Transit is within 650 feet of the site (Bus line #17 along NE 27th
Avenue). While the site is not within the 500 feet radius needed for the zoning code to
exempt the site from vehicle parking, 650 feet is a reasonable walking distance. The site is
in the CM1 zone and is currently 10,700 sq. ft. Sites that are zoned CM1 and are more
than 500-feet from transit are required to provide vehicle parking if the site is over 10,000
sq. ft. per Table 266-1 of Section 33.266.110.B. It is not anticipated that required
dedication of public right-of-way will result in a net site area that is below the 10,000 sq. ft.
minimum needed to be exempt from on-site parking.
The existing site contains a building which is proposed for reuse. The existing building
covers most of the lot, with on-site area for head in parking along the full frontage with NE
30th Ave. The site currently has a 100-ft long curb cut with all of the vehicles backing out
over the sidewalk and into the roadway. This is a parking configuration that is no longer
allowed. Transportation policies have changed since this building was built, giving more
consideration to pedestrian safety. The current driveway codes are found in Transportation
Rule Number 10.40 (TRN 10.40). While the zoning code has allowances to retain nonconforming development, the driveway code does not have similar allowances for retaining
driveways that no longer meet standards. When a property comes in for a permit, any
driveways which are non-conforming must be closed or rebuilt in a manner that meets the
current code.
Current standards require access be taken from the alley, not NE 30th Ave. Access must be
at least 25 feet from the intersection of the alley and NE 30th Ave. The building prevents
relocating the access to the location required by the driveway code. Even if an exception
was granted to allow the access to be within 25-feet of the property corner, reorienting the
parking to be accessed only via the alley would be extremely difficult given the location of
the existing building. If access was granted from NE 30th Ave, to allow the site to have a
driveway enter the site on NE 30th Ave. and exit into the alley, the parking must be
designed in a parallel configuration to NE 30th Ave. There is not enough site area to provide
the required 16 spaces without altering or removing the building.
Retaining the existing parking would require multiple driveway design exception requests
through PBOT. It is not clear that any of those exception requests would be approved.
When evaluating a request such as this Adjustment request, PBOT staff looks to adopted
City policies for guidance. Page 19 of the Transportation System Plan (TSP) directs staff as
follows:
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Implement a prioritization of modes for people movement by making transportation
system decisions according to the following ordered list:
-Walking
-Bicycling
-Transit
-Fleets of electric, fully automated, multiple passenger vehicles
-Other shared vehicles
-Low or no occupancy vehicles, fossil-fueled non-transit vehicles.
Given that walking is the priority and low occupancy vehicles is a low priority as a method
for moving people, it is difficult to justify retaining vehicle parking that does not meet
current Transportation code requirements and allows vehicles back out over the sidewalk,
presenting a potential safety risk. There is insufficient area on the site to design the
parking spaces to be in compliance with the Transportation driveway code, or to provide
forward motion ingress into and egress from the site. Given the Transportation System
Plan’s ordered list of modes that prioritizes pedestrians and given the safety concerns with
backing over a sidewalk, it is unlikely PBOT would be able to approve the exception
requests needed to retain the existing parking configuration.
The submitted narrative states the applicant will provide multiple transportation demand
management strategies including funding transit passes, facilitating connections between
employees to encourage carpooling, and allowing employees to move between work sites in
order to work closer to home. All of these efforts are anticipated to reduce parking demand.
Bicycle parking is being provided for a variety of bicycle sizes and configurations in excess
of the required amount. Closing the 100-foot long curb cut will return 3 to 4 on-street
parking spaces to the permanent supply. The site is 2.5 blocks from bus transit and within
a neighborhood where the street system is a closely interconnected network of paved streets
with sidewalks.
In summary, the above site conditions, the proposal, and evaluation from PBOT show that the
proposed Adjustment meets the purpose of the regulation to be Adjusted. With the condition
that the above TDM strategies be implemented, his criterion is met.
B. If in a residential, CI1, or IR zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the
livability or appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, I, or CI2 zone, the proposal
will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of
the area; and
Findings: The site is within a C zone (CM1). Zoning Code Chapter 33.910 defines desired
character as the “preferred and envisioned character (usually of an area) based on the purpose
statement or character statement of the base zone, overlay zone, or plan district” and “it also
includes the preferred and envisioned character based on any adopted plans or design
guidelines for an area.”
To address this criterion, both the CM1 character statement and adjacent street classifications
must be considered.
•

Character of CM1: The character statement for the Commercial/Mixed Use 1 (CM1)
zone is as follows:
“ . . . a small-scale zone intended for sites in dispersed mixed use nodes within lower
density residential areas, as well as on neighborhood corridors and at the edges of
neighborhood centers, town centers and regional centers. The zone is also appropriate in
core commercial areas of centers in locations where older commercial storefront buildings
of 1 to 2 stories are predominant. This zone allows a mix of commercial and residential
uses. The size of commercial uses is limited to minimize impacts on surrounding
residential areas. Buildings in this zone will generally be up to three stories tall.
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Development is intended to be pedestrian-oriented and compatible with the scale and
characteristics of adjacent residentially zoned areas or low-rise commercial areas.”
The applicant states that the proposed changes to the site and building, including: “ . .

the increased window area at the front façade, larger canopy and new landscaping provides a
better pedestrian experience than was found previously. Lastly, with the removal of all of the
auto parking facilitates the development of activated outdoor space, increased landscaping and
facilitates inclusion of on-street spaces.” (Exhibit A-1)
Staff agrees with the applicant’s assessment and finds that the proposal is consistent
with the CM1 character statement for the following additional reasons:

•

•

The existing 1959 commercial building will be retained and upgraded for the
proposed daycare use.

•

The building is one story in height, and its low scale fits with the neighborhood
character of NE Ainsworth Street and the nearby residential area.

•

The site will improve the pedestrian environment with the closure of the curb cut at
NE 30th Avenue, which will restore the public sidewalk and create additional onstreet parking.

Adjacent street classifications: PBOT provides the following information about adjacent
street classifications (Exhibit E-2):
At this location, the City’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) classifies the abutting
street(s) as follows: Note: The site is not within a Pedestrian District.
Street Name
Traffic
Transit
Bicycle
Pedestrian
Freight
Design
NE Ainsworth
St.

Local
Service

Local
Service

City Bikeway

Neighborhood
Walkway

Local
Service

Local
Street

NE 30th Ave.

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local Service

Local
Service

Local
Street

NE Ainsworth
St- Jarrett St.
Alley

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local Service

Local
Service

Local
Street

Existing Improvements: At this location, according to the City’s GIS data, the site’s
abutting rights-of-way are improved as follows:
Street Name ROW
Roadway
Pedestrian Corridor Width*/Configuration
Width Width*/Condition Curb
Furnishing
Sidewalk
Frontage
*
NE Ainsworth 100-ft 60-ft paved with
0.5-ft
12.5-ft
6-ft
1-ft
St.
boulevard median
NE 30th Ave
60-ft
36-ft paved
0.5-ft
3.5-ft
6-ft
2-ft
NE Ainsworth
St- Jarrett St.
Alley

10-ft

10-ft paved

N/A

PBOT is requiring the following improvements to the site’s adjacent streets:
• NE Ainsworth St: The existing configuration exceeds the City’s standard for an
11-ft sidewalk corridor consisting of a 0.5-ft curb, 4-ft furnishing zone, 6-ft
sidewalk, and 0.5-ft frontage zone. No dedication or improvements are required on
this frontage.
•

NE 30th Ave: The entire frontage is currently driveway. The driveway will need to
be closed and the curb rebuilt. The new curb should be set to match the existing
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curb to the south and the curb return at the north end of the property. The excess
right-of-way should be allocated to the furnishing zone resulting in a sidewalk
corridor configuration of 0.5-ft curb, 5-ft furnishing zone, 6-ft sidewalk and 0.5-ft
frontage zone. Current standards would require the entire sidewalk corridor to be
hard scaped with tree wells. Please note the Pedestrian Design Guide is in the
process of being updated. An implementation date is not set but the draft can be
accessed at https://www.portland.gov/transportation/planning/pedestrian-designguide-update. The draft guide would change the requirement to a landscaped
furnishing zone.
ADA compliant corner ramps are required and will need to be rebuilt to match the
newly constructed sidewalk alignment on NE 30th Ave.
•

Alley: A standard alley is 20-feet in width and fully hard surfaced. The existing
alley is 10-feet. As such, a 5-ft dedication is required to provide a proportional
share of the alley. However, the dedication is required up to the building, which
may be located near or at the alley property line. The alley approach is required to
be rebuilt for the wider width. The applicant has the right to seek a public works
alternative review should they choose to challenge this requirement. See below for
more information on alternative reviews.

In consideration of the above additional features of the proposal, site and building
characteristics, and required public right-of-way improvements, this criterion is met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and
Findings: One Adjustment is requested; this criterion does not apply.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources in Historic, Conservation and
National Register Districts and within the boundaries of Historic, Conservation and National
Register Landmarks are preserved; and
Findings: City designated resources are shown on the zoning map by the ‘s’ overlay;
historic resources are designated by a large dot, and by historic and conservation
districts. The site does not contain City-designated scenic resources or historic resources in
Historic, Conservation and National Register Districts. Further, it does not contain historic
resources within the boundaries of Historic, Conservation or National Register Landmarks.
Therefore, this criterion does not apply.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: The proposal will result in removal of existing on-site parking spaces but will also
result in improvements to the public sidewalk along NE 30th Avenue and increase the supply of
public, on-street public parking. Additional on-site bike parking – above that required for
daycare uses -- will be provided for employees (located inside the building) and for customers
or clients visiting the site. The daycare business will provide transit passes and other
incentives to encourage alternative modes of travel to and from the site. These additional
features of the proposal will help reduce the need for onsite vehicle parking. With conditions of
approval that require the additional proposed bike parking and the above Transportation
Demand Management measures, no impacts are expected from the requested Adjustment, and
this criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Maps with either
a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c” (Environmental Conservation
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overlay zone). This site is not within an environmental overlay zone. Therefore, this criterion
does not apply.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The requested Adjustment to waive the requirement for 16 on-site parking spaces for a new
daycare business is mitigated by the site’s proximity to transit (Bus line #17 is 650 feet from
the site) and that the daycare will employ transportation demand management strategies,
including funding transit passes, facilitating connections between employees to encourage
carpooling, and allowing employees to move between work sites in order to work closer to
home. A total of 13 onsite bicycle parking spaces are proposed: 3 long term (within the
building, for employees) and 10 short term bicycle parking spaces (outside near the building’s
main entrance) are proposed to help mitigate for the loss of vehicle spaces. These efforts are
anticipated to result in reduce parking demand and must be added as conditions to meet the
approval criteria.
Lastly, the proposal will restore the sidewalk along the NE 30th Avenue frontage, creating an
improved neighborhood pedestrian system and will add to the public on-street parking supply.
The proposal, as conditioned, meets the Adjustment approval criteria and therefore warrants
approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Adjustment to waive the minimum required vehicle parking spaces, from 16 to
zero (Section 33.266.110.B and Standard A of Table 266-2), for a new daycare business to
occupy the site and existing building.
Approval is per the approved site plans, Exhibits C-1 and C-2, signed and dated May 13, 2022,
subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
Conditions B and C must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a
sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must
be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 22-121800 AD." All
requirements must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other
required plan and must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. The daycare business will implement Transportation Demand Management strategies
including, but not limited to, funding transit passes for employees, facilitating
connections between employees to encourage carpooling, and allowing employees to
move between work sites in order to work closer to home.
C. At least 13 onsite bicycle parking spaces are required: 3 long term (within the building,
for employees) and 10 short term bicycle parking spaces. The bicycle parking must
meet the standards of Chapter 33.266.
Staff Planner: Marguerite Feuersanger
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on May 13, 2022.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision Notice for LU 22-121800 AD

Page 9

Decision mailed: May 17, 2022.
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on March
10, 2022 and was determined to be complete on April 4, 2022.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on March 10, 2022.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: August 2, 2022.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, and if
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on May
31, 2022. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized
organizations for the appeal of Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
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If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be
required for all requests for paper copies of file documents. Additional information about the
City of Portland, and city bureaus is available online at https://www.portland.gov. A digital
copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available online at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265
for further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after May 31, 2022, by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Submittal
2. Updated Submittal, received April 4, 2022
B. Zoning Map (attached)
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C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Elevations (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Commercial Plan Review Section of BDS
F. Correspondence:
1. Emma Crowther, April 26, 2022, writing in support of the proposal
2. Elizabeth and Roger Pearce, April 27, 2022, writing in support of the proposal
3. Jessica Dunham, April 28, 2022, writing in support of the proposal
4. Julie Lewis Kent, April 29, 2022, writing in support of the proposal
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application and Receipt
2. Incomplete Application letter to applicant, March 23, 2022
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

